Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



ESTIMATION OF GENETIC AND PHENOTYPIC

PARAMETERS IN NEW ZEALAND ROMNEY SHEEP

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of
the requirements for the degree of
Masterate of Agricultural Science
in Animal Science

at Massey University

SUSAN JANE TAIT

1983



ii.

ABSTRACT

Genetic and phenotypic parameters were estimated from liveweight
and fleece data recorded on 1604 New Zealand Romney lambs between 1970
and 1972. The flock into which the lambs were born is located at
Woodlands Research Station near Invercargill. The data analysed are
from the establishment phase of a long-term selection experiment;

the flock was closed for selection in 1973.

The traits studied were birthweight (BWT), docking weight (DWT),
weaning weight (WWT), April liveweight (APR), June liveweight (JUN),
August liveweight (AUG), November liveweight (NOV), 2-tooth liveweight
(2TH), lamb fleece weight (LFW), hogget fleece weight (HFW), staple
length (STL), quality number (QNO), character (CHR), fleece colour

(COL) and break severity (BRS).

Restricted maximum likelihood (REML) estimates of the variance
components were obtained. These were used in the generation of
paternal half-sib estimates of the heritabilities (hz), the inter-trait
genetic (rg) and phenotypic (rp) correlations, and the best linear

unbiased estimates (BLUE) of the non-genetic (fixed) effects.

The estimates of the h2's for the liveweights ranged from 0.08
for BWT, increasing through to 0.13 for 2TH. These estimates are
lower than most of the values previously published (generally, from
0.2-0.4, respectively), although they are comparable with many of the

more recent h? estimates for liveweight.

The estimates of h? for the fleece traits were generally similar
to the estimates of previous studies. Estimates of 0.19 and 0.30

were obtained for LFW and HFW, respectively, and 0.37 for STL. The



iii.

fleece quality traits were found to have h? estimates ranging from

0.07 for BRS to 0.56 for QNO.

The estimates of the genetic and phenotypic correlations between
the traits studied were comparable with estimates from previous studies
in most cases. Important exceptions include the low genetic corre-
lations of WWT with the liveweights from JUN (of 0.38) through to 2TH

(of 0.50).

The BLUE's of the fixed effects generally agree well with the
estimates of previous studies. Year-of-birth, birth-rearing rank
and date-of-birth effects were significant for all the traits studied.
In addition, age-of-dam effects were significant for all the liveweights,

and sex effects were significant for BWT, DWT and WWT.



iv.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would first like to sincerely thank my supervisors, Professor
R.D. Anderson and Professor A.L. Rae for the invaluable advice and

assistance they have given throughout this study.

The efforts of the staff at the Genetics Section of Ruakura Animal
Research Station in providing the data for study are most appreciated.

Thanks are particularly due to Dr J.N. Clarke and Sharon Hickey.

The financial help through grants and scholarships awarded by the

Massey University Scholarships Committee is gratefully acknowledged.

The assistance of Arthur Gilmour in computer programming matters
and the use of his generalised linear program, REG, is acknowledged

with gratitude.

Thanks are also extended to Robin Vining for the care and attention
given to the typing of this thesis. This was a great help in its

completion.

A very appreciative thank you is extended to each of my close
friends and members of my family who gave me so much support, especially

in the final stages.

To Brennon Wood, who helped in many ways from beginning to end, I

give my special thanks.



Chapter

ONE

TWO

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

LIST OF TABLES

INTRODUCTION

REVIEW OF LITERATURE

I. VARIANCE COMPONENT ESTIMATION THEORY

A.

B.

Introduction

Henderson's Methods

1. Henderson's Method I

2. Henderson's Method II

3. Henderson's Method III
Maximum Likelihood

Restricted Maximum Likelihood
Other Estimation Methods
Computing Algorithms

1. Mathematical optimization

2. Unconstrained optimization algorithms
3. Use of the mixed model equations

4. Modifications to apply constraints

II. PARAMETER ESTIMATES FOR THE ROMNEY

A.

B.

C.

Non-Genetic Effects

Heritabilities

Correlations

iv

viii

10

16

21

25

25

27

31

33

36

36

42

57



Chapter

THREE

FOUR

FIVE

SIX

SOURCE OF DATA

I.

II.

RUAKURA SHEEP SELECTION STUDIES
A. Introduction and Objectives
B. Design of the Experiment
1. The establishment phase
2. The selection phase

ESTABLISHMENT PHASE OF THE WOODLANDS ROMNEY
FLOCKS

A. The Sheep and their Environment

B. The Data Collected

STATISTICAL METHODS

s RESTRICTED MAXIMUM LIKELIHOOD ESTIMATION
OF VARIANCE COMPONENTS
A. The Model Used
B. The Computing Algorithm Used
C. Comparisons with the Method III and MIVQUE
Estimates of the Variance Components
II. ESTIMATION OF HERITABILITY
ITI. ESTIMATION OF THE CORRELATIONS
IV. ESTIMATION OF THE NON-GENETIC (FIXED) EFFECTS
A. The Models Used
B. The Computing Algorithm Used
RESULTS
DISCUSSION
i NON-GENETIC EFFECTS
II. HERITABILITY
III. CORRELATIONS

vi.

76

76

76

77

77

78

81

81

83

86

86

86

89

89

91

93

95

95

97

99

1152

112

118

123



vii.

Chapter

Page

SEVEN CONCLUSION 128
BIBLIOGRAPHY 130
APPENDIX

145



Table

2.3

2.4

#255)

5.3

5.4

5)5e)

5.6

5.7

5.8

LIST OF TABLES

Correction factors used by Sheeplan for dual-purpose

sheep breeds

Estimates of environment effects on weaning weight,
hogget liveweight and hogget fleece weight in Romney

sheep

Heritability estimates for various liveweight and

fleece characteristics in Romney sheep

Phenotypic correlation estimates between various live-
weight and fleece characteristics in Romney sheep

Genetic correlation estimates between various liveweight

and fleece characteristics in Romney sheep

Sheep selection experiments at Tokanui, Templeton and

Woodlands

Age at measurement and the abbreviations used for the

liveweight and fleece traits

Estimates of the heritabilities from different methods of

variance component estimation

Estimates of the genetic (above diagonal)
(below diagonal) correlations between the
fleece traits

Significance of the environmental effects
weights

Significance of the environmental effects
logarithm of the liveweights

Significance of the environmental effects
traits

and phenotypic
liveweight and

on the live-

on the

on the fleece

Estimates of the environmental effects (kg) on the live-

weights with both sexes combined

Estimates of the environmental effects (kg) on the live-

weights for each sex separately

Estimates of the environmental effects (kg) on the fleece

traits for each sex separately

viii.

Page

40

41

45

61

69

80

85

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

110





