Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author. ESTIMATION OF GENETIC AND PHENOTYPIC

PARAMETERS IN NEW ZEALAND ROMNEY SHEEP

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Masterate of Agricultural Science in Animal Science at Massey University

10

SUSAN JANE TAIT

.

1983

#### ABSTRACT

Genetic and phenotypic parameters were estimated from liveweight and fleece data recorded on 1604 New Zealand Romney lambs between 1970 and 1972. The flock into which the lambs were born is located at Woodlands Research Station near Invercargill. The data analysed are from the establishment phase of a long-term selection experiment; the flock was closed for selection in 1973.

The traits studied were birthweight (BWT), docking weight (DWT), weaning weight (WWT), April liveweight (APR), June liveweight (JUN), August liveweight (AUG), November liveweight (NOV), 2-tooth liveweight (2TH), lamb fleece weight (LFW), hogget fleece weight (HFW), staple length (STL), quality number (QNO), character (CHR), fleece colour (COL) and break severity (BRS).

Restricted maximum likelihood (REML) estimates of the variance components were obtained. These were used in the generation of paternal half-sib estimates of the heritabilities  $(h^2)$ , the inter-trait genetic  $(r_g)$  and phenotypic  $(r_p)$  correlations, and the best linear unbiased estimates (BLUE) of the non-genetic (fixed) effects.

The estimates of the  $h^2$ 's for the liveweights ranged from 0.08 for BWT, increasing through to 0.13 for 2TH. These estimates are lower than most of the values previously published (generally, from 0.2-0.4, respectively), although they are comparable with many of the more recent  $h^2$  estimates for liveweight.

The estimates of  $h^2$  for the fleece traits were generally similar to the estimates of previous studies. Estimates of 0.19 and 0.30 were obtained for LFW and HFW, respectively, and 0.37 for STL. The fleece quality traits were found to have  $h^2$  estimates ranging from 0.07 for BRS to 0.56 for QNO.

The estimates of the genetic and phenotypic correlations between the traits studied were comparable with estimates from previous studies in most cases. Important exceptions include the low genetic correlations of WWT with the liveweights from JUN (of 0.38) through to 2TH (of 0.50).

The BLUE's of the fixed effects generally agree well with the estimates of previous studies. Year-of-birth, birth-rearing rank and date-of-birth effects were significant for all the traits studied. In addition, age-of-dam effects were significant for all the liveweights, and sex effects were significant for BWT, DWT and WWT.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would first like to sincerely thank my supervisors, Professor R.D. Anderson and Professor A.L. Rae for the invaluable advice and assistance they have given throughout this study.

The efforts of the staff at the Genetics Section of Ruakura Animal Research Station in providing the data for study are most appreciated. Thanks are particularly due to Dr J.N. Clarke and Sharon Hickey.

The financial help through grants and scholarships awarded by the Massey University Scholarships Committee is gratefully acknowledged.

The assistance of Arthur Gilmour in computer programming matters and the use of his generalised linear program, REG, is acknowledged with gratitude.

Thanks are also extended to Robin Vining for the care and attention given to the typing of this thesis. This was a great help in its completion.

A very appreciative thank you is extended to each of my close friends and members of my family who gave me so much support, especially in the final stages.

To Brennon Wood, who helped in many ways from beginning to end, I give my special thanks.

iv.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter				Page
	ABSI	TRACT		ii
	ACKN	NOWLE	DGEMENTS	iv
	LIST	C OF	TABLES	viii
ONE	INTE	RODUC	TION	1
TWO	REVIEW OF LITERATURE			
	I.	VAR	IANCE COMPONENT ESTIMATION THEORY	4
		Α.	Introduction	4
		В.	Henderson's Methods	6
			1. Henderson's Method I	7
			2. Henderson's Method II	8
			3. Henderson's Method III	8
		с.	Maximum Likelihood	10
		D.	Restricted Maximum Likelihood	16
		E.	Other Estimation Methods	21
		F.	Computing Algorithms	25
			1. Mathematical optimization	25
			2. Unconstrained optimization algorithms	27
			3. Use of the mixed model equations	31
			4. Modifications to apply constraints	33
	II.	PAR	AMETER ESTIMATES FOR THE ROMNEY	36
		Α.	Non-Genetic Effects	36
		В.	Heritabilities	42
		с.	Correlations	57

v.

Chap	oter
------	------

Page

THREE	SOURCE OF DATA		
	I. RUAKURA SHEEP SELECTION STUDIES	76	
	A. Introduction and Objectives	76	
	B. Design of the Experiment	77	
	1. The establishment phase	77	
	2. The selection phase	78	
	II. ESTABLISHMENT PHASE OF THE WOODLANDS ROMNEY FLOCKS	81	
	A. The Sheep and their Environment	81	
	B. The Data Collected	83	
FOUR	STATISTICAL METHODS		
	I. RESTRICTED MAXIMUM LIKELIHOOD ESTIMATION OF VARIANCE COMPONENTS	86	
	A. The Model Used	86	
	B. The Computing Algorithm Used	89	
	C. Comparisons with the Method III and MIVQUE Estimates of the Variance Components	89	
	II. ESTIMATION OF HERITABILITY	91	
	III. ESTIMATION OF THE CORRELATIONS	93	
	IV. ESTIMATION OF THE NON-GENETIC (FIXED) EFFECTS	95	
	A. The Models Used	95	
	B. The Computing Algorithm Used	97	
FIVE	RESULTS	99	
SIX	DISCUSSION	112	
	I. NON-GENETIC EFFECTS	112	
	II. HERITABILITY	118	
	III. CORRELATIONS	123	

Chapter		Page
SEVEN	CONCLUSION	128
	BIBLIOGRAPHY	130
	APPENDIX	145

,

# viii.

## LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
2.1	Correction factors used by Sheeplan for dual-purpose sheep breeds	40
2.2	Estimates of environment effects on weaning weight, hogget liveweight and hogget fleece weight in Romney sheep	41
2.3	Heritability estimates for various liveweight and fleece characteristics in Romney sheep	45
2.4	Phenotypic correlation estimates between various live- weight and fleece characteristics in Romney sheep	61
2.5	Genetic correlation estimates between various liveweight and fleece characteristics in Romney sheep	69
3.1	Sheep selection experiments at Tokanui, Templeton and Woodlands	80
3.2	Age at measurement and the abbreviations used for the liveweight and fleece traits	85
5.1	Estimates of the heritabilities from different methods of variance component estimation	102
5.2	Estimates of the genetic (above diagonal) and phenotypic (below diagonal) correlations between the liveweight and fleece traits	103
5.3	Significance of the environmental effects on the live- weights	104
5.4	Significance of the environmental effects on the logarithm of the liveweights	105
5.5	Significance of the environmental effects on the fleece traits	106
5.6	Estimates of the environmental effects (kg) on the live- weights with both sexes combined	107
5.7	Estimates of the environmental effects (kg) on the live- weights for each sex separately	108
5.8	Estimates of the environmental effects (kg) on the fleece traits for each sex separately	110